# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

# **LAWS**

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

### ONE HUNDRED AND TWELFTH LEGISLATURE

#### FIRST REGULAR SESSION

December 5, 1984 to June 20, 1985 Chapters 384-End

AND AT THE

### FIRST SPECIAL SESSION

November 13, 1985

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

J.S. McCarthy Co., Inc. Augusta, Maine 1985

# PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND TWELFTH LEGISLATURE

1985

now the Town of Ogunquit, to continue to use and permit the use of a portion thereof for parking.

Effective September 19, 1985.

## **CHAPTER 9**

H.P. 742 - L.D. 1052

AN ACT to Make Additional Allocations from the Federal Expenditure Fund for the Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 1985.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the 90-day period may not terminate until after the beginning of the next fiscal year; and

Whereas, certain obligations and expenses will become due and payable prior to June 30, 1985; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. Additional allocation of Federal Expenditure Fund. Income to the Federal Expenditure Fund for the fiscal year from July 1, 1984, to June 30, 1985, shall be segregated, apportioned and disbursed as designated in the following schedule.

1984-85

## HUMAN SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF

Health - Bureau of
Capital Expenditures
Provides funding to
acquire 3 computer
terminals, one print-

er, a personal computer, a typewriter,

\$16,695

1	9	8	4	-	8	5

modems and related equipment in order to reduce overtime, backlogged work and adverse effects on timeliness, efficiency and productivity.

Health - Bureau of
Positions (2)
Personal Services 13,154
All Other 1,020
Capital Expenditures 700
Total 14,874

Provides funding for 2 planning positions needed due to assumption of all direct responsibility for administering the National Health Service Corps in Maine under the terms of a contract with the Federal Government.

Health - Bureau of
Positions (1)
Personal Services 3,490
All Other 400
Capital Expenditures 350
Total 4,240

Provides funding for a Clerk Typist II position to code and process data for the administration of the prospective reimbursement system for nursing homes.

Total \$35,809

Sec. 2. Adjustments to allocations. Allocations may be increased or adjusted by the State Budget Officer with the approval of the Governor to specifically cover those adjustments determined to be necessary under any salary plan approved by the Legislature and those reclassifications, range changes which have been approved by the Department of Personnel and

submitted for legislative review prior to the effective date of this Act.

Sec. 3. Encumbered balance at year end. At the end of the fiscal year, all encumbered balances shall not be carried more than once.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective May 2, 1985.

## **CHAPTER 10**

H.P. 906 - L.D. 1283

AN ACT to Appropriate and Allocate Oil Overcharge Money.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the oil overcharge funds appropriated and allocated by this legislation are intended to be used during the current fiscal year by the Rideshare Program and the Residential Care Facilities Energy Audit Program; and

Whereas, the appropriation and allocation of the oil overcharge funds are necessary and important to ensure the continued and successful operation of the aforementioned programs; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. Appropriation. The following funds are appropriated from the General Fund to carry out the purposes of this Act.